exposures are managed within approved policy parameters utilising foreign forward exchange contracts where necessary. The foreign
currencies in which the company deals primarily is US Dollars.

Exposure in foreign currency amounts

The net carrying amounts, in foreign currency of the above exposure was as follows:
US Dollar exposure:

2023 2022
$ $

Current liabilities:
US Dollars - Borrowings 1,496,637 -

Net US Dollar exposure 1,496,637 -

Exchange rates

2023 2022
Naira per unit of foreign currency: ₦ ₦

US Dollar 899.93 -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following information presents the sensitivity of the company to an increase or decrease in the respective currencies it is exposed to.
The sensitivity rate is the rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated amounts and adjusts their translation at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and
assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.

2023 2023 2022 2022
₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:
US Dollar 10% (2022: 10 %) (134,687) 134,687 - -

59

Champion Breweries Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

34. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

34.3.6 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates.

Interest rate profile

The interest rate profile of interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

Note(s) 2023 2022
₦'000 ₦'000

Fixed rate instruments:
Liabilities
Borrowings 29 1,346,065 -

[…]

The Company does not account for any fixed or variable rate financial assets and liabilities, therefore a change in interest rates at the
reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

2023 2023 2022 2022
₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:
Borrowings 5% (2022: 5%) (8,480) 8,480 - -

35. Fair value information

Fair value hierarchy

The table in note 34.2 analyses assets and liabilities carried at fair value. The different levels are defined as follows:

Level 1: Quoted unadjusted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the company can access at measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

60

Champion Breweries Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

36. Restatement of comparative information

36.1  Effects of restatements on the statement of profit & loss

31 December 2022

As previously
reported

Reclassification/
Restatement

Amount as
adjusted

₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000
Revenue 12,288,893 - 12,288,893
Cost of sales (7,511,096) 1,032,735 (6,478,361)

Gross profit 4,777,797 1,032,735 5,810,532
Other income 183,529 - 183,529
Selling and distribution expenses (1,382,888) (902,867) (2,285,755)
Administrative expenses (1,301,374) (129,868) (1,431,242)
Impairment (loss)/gain (5,787) - (5,787)

Operating profit 2,271,277 - 2,271,277
Finance income 94,334 - 94,334
Finance cost (116,703) - (116,703)

Profit before tax 2,248,908 - 2,248,908
Income tax (662,930) (178,315) (841,245)

Profit after tax 1,585,978 (178,315) 1,407,663

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Re-measurement of defined benefit liability, net of tax (25,587) - (25,587)

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax (25,587) - (25,587)

Total comprehensive income 1,560,391 (178,315) 1,382,076

61

Champion Breweries Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

36. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

36.2 Effect of restatements on statement of financial position

31 December 2022 1 January 2022

As previously
reported

Adjustment Amount as
adjusted

As previously
reported

Adjustment Amount as
adjusted

₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000
Assets

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and
equipment

10,298,837 - 10,298,837 8,894,854 - 8,894,854

Right of use asset 482,335 - 482,335 511,873 - 511,873
Deferred tax assets - - - 13,721 (13,721) -

10,781,172 - 10,781,172 9,420,448 (13,721) 9,406,727

Current Assets
Inventories 1,401,426 - 1,401,426 1,023,969 - 1,023,969
Trade and other
receivables

73,196 - 73,196 59,135 - 59,135

Contract assets 947,029 - 947,029 50,994 - 50,994
Prepayments 61,957 - 61,957 60,245 - 60,245
Cash and cash equivalents 2,188,805 - 2,188,805 2,872,024 - 2,872,024

4,672,413 - 4,672,413 4,066,367 - 4,066,367

Total assets 15,453,585 - 15,453,585 13,486,815 (13,721) 13,473,094

Equity
Share capital 3,914,748 - 3,914,748 3,914,748 - 3,914,748
Share premium 519,100 - 519,100 519,100 - 519,100
Other reserve 3,701,612 - 3,701,612 3,701,612 - 3,701,612
Retained earnings 2,983,924 (204,924) 2,779,000 1,423,533 (26,609) 1,396,924

11,119,384 (204,924) 10,914,460 9,558,993 (26,609) 9,532,384

Non-current liabilities
Retirement benefit
obligation

448,260 - 448,260 327,633 - 327,633

Long service award 30,787 - 30,787 35,182 - 35,182
Deferred tax liabilities 483,117 204,924 688,041 - 12,888 12,888
Lease liabilities 445,076 - 445,076 468,607 - 468,607

1,407,240 204,924 1,612,164 831,422 12,888 844,310

Current liabilities
Current tax payable 178,699 - 178,699 80,378 - 80,378
Lease liabilities 79,023 - 79,023 71,182 - 71,182
Trade and other payables 1,951,516 - 1,951,516 2,563,571 - 2,563,571
Contract liabilities 227,676 - 227,676 13,503 - 13,503
Provisions 490,047 - 490,047 367,766 - 367,766

2,926,961 - 2,926,961 3,096,400 - 3,096,400

Total liabilities 4,334,201 204,924 4,539,125 3,927,822 12,888 3,940,710

Total Equity and Liabilities 15,453,585 - 15,453,585 13,486,815 (13,721) 13,473,094

62

Champion Breweries Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

36. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

36.3 Effects of restatement on equity
31 December 2022 1 January 2022

₦'000 ₦'000

Total equity previously stated 11,119,384 9,558,993
Restatement of deferred tax (204,924) (26,609)

Total restated equity 10,914,460 9,532,384

36.4 The details of the items are as follows:

a. Reclassification of expenses

Nature of the reclassification

The company had previously recognized transportation and traveling expenses, as well as logistic and administrative staff costs, under cost
of sales in the prior year. These have been reclassified in the prior year.

The effects of the reclassification are as follows:

31 December 2022

As previously
reported

Reclassification Amounts as
reclassified

₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Raw materials and consumables 4,397,133 (481,846) 3,915,287
Release of provision on inventories - (103,736) (103,736)
Advertising and promotion 214,596 - 214,596
Depreciation- property, plant and equipment 1,479,126 - 1,479,126
Depreciation- right of use assets 46,211 - 46,211
Personnel expenses 1,452,314 - 1,452,314
Outsourced staff 333,282 - 333,282
Electricity 337,663 - 337,663
Gas for boiler 546,824 - 546,824
Utilities - Diesel fuel - 60,713 60,713
Steam 60,713 (60,713) -
Fuel- vehicle and equipment 149,190 - 149,190
Short term leases 2,650 - 2,650
Repair and maintenance 717,288 - 717,288
Audit fee 25,000 - 25,000
Professional services 56,546 48,132 104,678
Security and IT infrastructure 144,841 - 144,841
Transportation and travelling 120,835 585,582 706,417
Meetings and conferences 71,393 - 71,393
Insurance, rates and licenses 98,962 (98,962) -
Insurance, subscription and publication - 48,977 48,977
Donation 16,309 - 16,309
Stationeries, rates and licences - 76,179 76,179
Subscription and publications 43,839 (43,839) -
Cleaning, catering and other administrative expenses 184,396 (30,487) 153,909
RPM deposit liability release (303,753) - (303,753)

10,195,358 - 10,195,358

63

Champion Breweries Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

36. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

These expenses are analysed as follows:
31 December 2022

As previously
reported

Reclassification Amounts as
reclassified

₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Cost of Sales 7,511,096 (1,032,735) 6,478,361
Selling and distribution expenses 1,382,888 902,867 2,285,755
Administration expenses 1,301,374 129,868 1,431,242

10,195,358 - 10,195,358

Cost of sales

Raw materials and consumables 4,397,133 (481,846) 3,915,287
Provision release on inventory - (103,736) (103,736)
Personnel expenses 1,269,654 (699,572) 570,082
Outsourced staff - 135,309 135,309
Depreciation- property, plant and equipment 415,744 26,375 442,119
Depreciation right of use asset 46,212 (4,160) 42,052
Utilities-electricity, gas and diesel fuel - 909,079 909,079
Repair and maintenance - 568,169 568,169
Other production cost 1,382,353 (1,382,353) -

7,511,096 (1,032,735) 6,478,361

Selling and distribution expenses
Advertising and promotion - 214,596 214,596
Personnel expenses 250,354 105,547 355,901
Outsourced staff - 113,588 113,588
Depreciation- property, plant and equipment 857,082 123,942 981,024
Selling and distribution expenses 214,596 (214,596) -
Transportation and accomodation 60,856 584,706 645,562
Utilities- fuel motor vehicles - 129,718 129,718
Repair and maintenance - 149,119 149,119
RPM deposit liability release - (303,753) (303,753)

1,382,888 902,867 2,285,755

Administrative expenses

Personnel expenses 268,237 258,093 526,330
Outsourced staff - 84,385 84,385
Depreciation- property, plant and equipment 206,300 (150,316) 55,984
Depreciation- right of use assets - 4,159 4,159
Audit fees - 25,000 25,000
Professional fees - 104,678 104,678
Utilities- electricity and fuel motor vehicles - 55,593 55,593
Meetings and conferences - 71,393 71,393
Donations - 16,309 16,309
Stationeries, rates and licences - 76,179 76,179
Short term leases - 2,650 2,650
Transport and accomodation 60,855 - 60,855
Insurance, subscription and publication - 48,977 48,977
Cleaning, catering and other expenses - 153,909 153,909
Operating expenses 765,982 (765,982) -
Security and IT infrastructure - 144,841 144,841

1,301,374 129,868 1,431,242

64

Champion Breweries Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

36. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Reason for the reclassification

The company reclassified and represented its cost of sales, selling & distribution expenses, and administrative expenses to align with the
nature of the transactions in accordance with the requirements of the applicable International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).
Consequently, the presentation of the comparative figures and the prior year's balances has been reclassified in accordance with IAS 1
(Presentation of Financial Statements) for meaningful comparison.

b. Restatement of deferred tax

In prior year 2021, no deferred tax on freehold was recognised, while in 2022 there was a deferred tax asset which invariably should be a
deferred tax liability. This has fully been applied and prior year re-stated with adjustments.

Income tax expense

31 December 2022

As previously
reported

Adjustment Amount as
adjusted

₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000
Current tax expense:
Minimum tax 67,732 - 67,732
Tertiary education tax 86,042 - 86,042
Nigeria Police Trust Fund Levy (NPTF) - - -

153,774 - 153,774
Deferred tax expenses:
Originating and reversing temporary difference 509,156 178,315 687,471

Income tax charged to profit or loss 662,930 178,315 841,245

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
-Amount recognised in other comprehensive income (12,318) - (12,318)

Deferred tax

31 December 2022 1 January 2022

As previously
reported

Adjustment Amount as
adjusted

As previously
reported

Adjustment Amount as
adjusted

₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Property, plant and
equipment

(948,300) - (948,300) (197,040) (99,672) (296,712)

Employee benefits 199,441 (203,896) (4,455) 123,729 (140,502) (16,773)
Trade and other
receivables

95,410 (95,410) - 54,966 (54,966) -

Inventories 170,332 (170,332) - 32,066 (32,066)
Provisions - - 203,896 - 234,681 234,681
Revaluation - (109,514) (109,514) (109,514) (109,514)
Other Deferred tax
items/Lease liabilities

- 170,332 170,332 175,430 175,430

(483,117) (204,924) (688,041) 13,721 (26,609) (12,888)

65

Champion Breweries Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

37. Segment reporting

Nigeria is the Company's primary geographical segment as the Company's revenue is entirely earned from sales of similar product in Nigeria.
The Company has only one business operating segment namely- sale of goods.

Accordingly, no business or geographical segment information is reported.

38. Commitments

The Company has no commitments towards capital expenditure as at 31 December 2023 (2022: 1.3 billion).

39. Contingencies

The Company is a defendant in various lawsuits that have arisen in the normal course of business. The contingent liabilities in respect of